

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/28/2020 2:44 PM

No. 53582-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

In the Matter of
AIRELLE BETH VANWEY,
Petitioner/Appellee,
v.
SCOTT HENRY VANWEY,
Respondent/Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

By:

Drew Mazzeo
Bauer Pitman Snyder Huff Lifetime Legal, PLLC
1235 4th Ave E #200
Olympia, WA 98506
(360) 754-1976
dpm@lifetime.legal

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
2.1.	Whether Scott failed to assign error to the trial court’s specific written findings of fact, whether the written findings of fact are verities on appeal, and whether unchallenged written conclusions of law have become the “law of the case”?	2
2.2.	Whether substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that the parties started a CIR in August of 2009, months after they began cohabitating, and many months after they first met and immediately began dating exclusively?.....	2
2.3.	Whether substantial evidence supports the trial court’s conclusion of law that the family home was community-like property because Scott failed to rebut the presumption that it was at trial, and whether the trial court's distribution of property was just and equitable?.....	2
2.4.	Whether Scott failed to adequately raise the issue of a deviation in child support at trial, whether he failed to present evidence regarding the issue before the trial court, whether he failed to object to or raise error with the trial court’s ruling on this issue, whether he failed to preserve or waived this claim, and/or whether he invited any error on this issue?	2
2.5.	Whether the trial court abused its discretion when it denied Scott a deviation from his child support obligations determined by the standard calculation and child support worksheets, whether the trial court was required to make a detailed written finding on this issue under the circumstances, and if so whether the trial court’s oral ruling was a sufficient substitute for a more detailed written finding?.....	2
2.6.	Whether Scott adequately raised at trial, or adequately requested a ruling on, the issue of imputation of income on Airelle, whether he failed to object to, or raise error with, the trial court’s ruling, whether he failed to	

	preserve or waived this claim, and/or whether he invited any error on this issue?.....	2
2.7.	Whether the trial court abused its discretion by not imputing income on Airelle under RCW 26.19.071(6), whether the trial court was required to make a detailed written finding on this issue under the circumstances, and if it was whether the trial court’s oral ruling and written finding properly denied the claim?.....	3
2.8.	Whether the trial court abused its discretion in its order equitably dividing the parties community, and community-like, debt?.....	3
2.9.	Whether Airelle should be granted attorney fees and costs on appeal?.....	3
3.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
4.	RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT.....	18
4.1.	Scott Failed to Assign Error to Specific Findings of Fact and Failed to Challenge Written Conclusions of Law. Findings of Fact Unassigned Error are Verities on Appeal and Unchallenged Conclusions of Law are the Law of the Case.....	18
4.2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Ruling that the Parties Started a CIR in August of 2009, Months After They Began Cohabiting, and Many Months After They First Met and Immediately Began Dating Exclusively.....	23
4.3.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Conclusion of Law that the Family Home was Community-Like Property. Scott Failed to Rebut the Presumption that It Was at Trial, and the Trial Court’s Distribution was Just and Equitable.....	26
4.4.	Scott Failed to Adequately Raise the Issue of a Deviation in Child Support at Trial, Failed to Present Evidence Before the Trial Court Regarding the Claim, Failed to Object to, or Raise Error with, the Trial Court’s Ruling, Failed to Preserve and Waived this Issue, and Invited Error, if Any.....	31
4.5.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion when It Denied Scott a Deviation from His Child Support	

	Obligation Determined by the Standard Calculation and Child Support Worksheets. The Trial Court was Not Required to Make a Detailed Written Finding on the Issue Under the Circumstances, and if It was, the Trial Court’s Oral Ruling was a Sufficient Substitute for a More Detailed Written Finding.....	34
4.6.	Scott Never Adequately Raised, Nor Requested a Ruling On, the Issue of Imputation of Income on Airelle at Trial. Regardless, Scott Failed to Object to, or Raise Error with, the Trial Court’s Ruling on this Issue, Failed to Preserve and Waived this Issue, and Invited Error, if Any.....	31
4.7.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Not Imputing Income for Airelle Under RCW 26.19.071(6). The Trial Court was Not Required to Make a Detailed Written Finding Under the Circumstances, and if It was the Trial Court’s Oral Ruling and Written Finding Properly Denied the Claim.....	41
4.8.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Its Order Equitably Dividing the Parties’ Community, and Community-Like, Debt.....	44
5.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....	46
6.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angelo Prop. Co. v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	32
<i>Buck Mountain Owner's Ass'n v. Prestwich</i> , 174 Wash. App. 702, 308 P.3d 644 (2013).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....	44
<i>Dave Johnson Ins., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....	24
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Warehouse Demo Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 50057-4-II, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 649 (Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2018).....	19
<i>Detonics .45 Associates v. Bank of California</i> , 97 Wash. 2d 351, 644 P.2d 1170 (1982).....	19
<i>Foster v. Thilges</i> , 61 Wn. App. 880, 812 P.2d 523 (1991).....	46
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wash. 2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	36
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 150 Wn.2d 234, 76 P.3d 216 (2003).....	27, 44
<i>In re Committed Intimate Relationship of Muridan</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 44, 413 P.3d 1072 (2018).....	passim
<i>In re Det. of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	passim
<i>In re Domestic P'ship of Walsh</i> , No. 51125-8-II, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1660 (Ct. App. June 25, 2019).....	46, 47

<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 35 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Muller</i> , 197 Wn. App. 477, 389 P.3d 604 (2016).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Burch</i> , 81 Wn. App. 756, 916 P.2d 443 (1996).....	34
<i>In re Marriage of Choate</i> , 143 Wn. App. 235, 177 P.3d 175 (2008).....	31, 38, 39
<i>In re Marriage of Griffin</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519 (1990).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Kaplan</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (2018), <i>review denied</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1025 (2018).....	41
<i>In re Marriage of Larson</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984).....	26, 27, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Neumiller</i> , 183 Wn. App. 914, 335 P.3d 1019 (2014).....	47
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003).....	35
<i>Millican of Washington, Inc. v. Wienker Carpet Serv., Inc.</i> , 44 Wash. App. 409, 413P.2d 861 (1986).....	19
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</i> , 178 Wash. App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013) <i>review denied</i> <i>sub nom. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing Co.</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 1011, 325 P.3d 914 (2014).....	35, 36
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....	44

<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	19
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	31
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Heyer</i> , No. 49985-1-II, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 2591 (Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2018)	35
<i>State v. Slanaker</i> , 58 Wash. App. 161, 791 P.2d 575 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 145 Wn. App. 268, 187 P.3d 768 (2008).....	35, 36
<i>W. Cmty. Bank v. Helmer</i> , 48 Wn. App. 694, 740 P.2d 359 (1987).....	46
<i>West v. Knowles</i> , 50 Wn.2d 311, 311 P.2d 689 (1957).....	27, 30
Statutes	
RCW 26.09.080	27
RCW 26.09.140	47
RCW 26.19.071	38, 39, 41, 42
RCW 26.19.075	34, 35, 36, 37
Rules	
RAP 10.3.....	18
RAP 2.5.....	passim
Treatises	
2A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice</i> : Rules Practice RAP 2.5(1)	31, 34, 40
